## **ORDINANCE NO. 15-53**

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SALARY OF THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. In accordance with City Charter § 3-10(e), Council hereby names and appoints Eileen Lynch Gonzalez, as City Council Administrator, whose tenure shall commence upon the effective date hereof and until such time as Council shall end such tenure.

Section 2. In accordance with City Charter § 3-10(e) and City Code § 1.2.203, the annual salary of the City Council Administrator, commencing April 7, 2015, shall thereafter and until and unless amended by Council be set at \$87,781.54, together with applicable benefits.

Section 3. This ordinance shall remain in effect until superseded by ordinance.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by charter.

Section 5. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance shall be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Finally passed: August 25, 2015

## Mayor's Action:

		John W. Suthers, Mayor
Council Action:		U
Finally adopte	ed on a vote of	on
Amended an	d resubmitted	
ATTEST:		Council President

off. off

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing ordinance entitled <u>"AN ORDINANCE</u> <u>APPROVING THE SALARY OF THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR"</u> was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on August 11, 2015; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015, and that the same was published by title and summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, in the Transcript, a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

AAAAD*HHH* **Citv Clerk**